Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403914

Cessna Aircraft Company Centurion

31 December 1994

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403914

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199403914 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: 52km NW Apollo Bay

State: VIC Inv Category: 4

Date: Saturday 31 December 1994

Time: 1240 hours **Time Zone** ESuT

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company

Aircraft Model: P210N

Aircraft Registration: VH-JYX Serial Number: P21000246

Type of Operation: Charter Passenger

Damage to Aircraft: Substantial
Departure Point: Adelaide SA
Departure Time: 1100 ESuT
Destination: Apollo Pay V

Destination: Apollo Bay VIC

Crew Details:

	Hours on		
Role	Class of Licence	Type Ho	urs Total
Pilot-In-Command	Commercial	120.0	2037

Approved for Release: Monday, January 9, 1995

The pilot reported that, approaching destination, he had just reduced power to commence descent from 9000 feet when a rattling noise started. The engine then started to vibrate and run roughly and would only deliver partial power. The aircraft entered cloud at approximately 3500 feet and broke out of the cloud base at about 2600 feet.

By this time there was not enough power to maintain level flight so the pilot elected to land uphill in a paddock. The pilot reported that he was a little high on approach and after touchdown the aircraft ran 150-200 metres before going through two fences and hitting a tree.

The elevation of the accident site was reported as approximately 1000 feet. The pilot said the cloud cover below the aircraft at the time of the engine malfunction was between seven and eight eighths.

Inspection of the engine after the accident revealed a failed connecting rod big end.

Significant Factors

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the accident:

2 3371 41 11 4 1 1	. C.1 1 11	1 1 1 (00	C 4 1 41 4	. 1.1	C 1: 1 1: 1

2. When the pilot broke out of the cloud base he was only 1600 feet above the terrain and therefore limited in his choice of areas suitable for a forced landing.

3. Forced landing site not suitable to permit a successful (damage free)forced landing.

1. Failed connecting rod big end in the engine.